

No. 21-418

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

|                       |                            |
|-----------------------|----------------------------|
| KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  | PAUL D. CLEMENT            |
| JEFFREY C. MATEER     | <i>Counsel of Record</i>   |
| HIRAM S. SASSER, III  | ERIN E. MURPHY             |
| DAVID J. HACKER       | DEVIN S. ANDERSON          |
| MICHAEL D. BERRY      | ANDREW C. LAWRENCE         |
| STEPHANIE N. TAUB     | MARIEL A. BROOKINS         |
| FIRST LIBERTY         | CHADWICK J. HARPER         |
| INSTITUTE             | KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP       |
| 2001 W. Plano Parkway | 1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW |
| Suite 1600            | Washington, DC 20004       |
| Plano, TX 75075       | (202) 389-5000             |
|                       | paul.clement@kirkland.com  |

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 15, 2022

---

ANTHONY J. FERATE  
SPENCER FANE LLP  
9400 Broadway Ext  
Suite 600  
Oklahoma City, OK 73114

JEFFREY PAUL HELSDON  
THE HELSDON  
LAW FIRM, PLLC  
1201 Pacific Ave.  
Suite 600  
Tacoma, WA 98402

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
REPLY BRIEF ..... 1  
ARGUMENT..... 3  
I. The Free Speech And Free Exercise Clauses  
Doubly Protect Kennedy’s Religious Exercise ..... 3  
II. The Establishment Clause Does Not Compel  
Public Schools To Purge From Public View All  
Religious Exercise Of Coaches And Teachers .... 9  
CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 234 (2002).....                                      | 19                |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch.<br/>v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... | 10, 14            |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 410 (2006).....   | 3, 4, 7, 8, 9     |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 98 (2001).....                                | 2, 10, 14, 15, 19 |
| <i>Hedges v. Wauconda Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).....                        | 16                |
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel<br/>v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 384 (1993).....         | 2, 14, 15         |
| <i>Lane v. Franks</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 228 (2014).....   | 4                 |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 563 (1968).....                                    | 1, 13             |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 819 (1995).....                               | 10, 14, 15        |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 503 (1969).....                       | 2, 16, 22         |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.<br/>v. Comer</i> ,<br>137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....           | 10                |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 263 (1981).....  | 14                |

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law As A Law of  
Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) ..... 13
